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Introduction

Language and Social Survey in Morocco

This tabulation report presents the results from a survey conducted in Greater Rabat by the
Research Foundation Fafo, in cooperation with LMS-CSA during September-October 2015.
The survey is part of an international research project “The Ideology and Sociology of Lan-
guage Change in the Arab World” financed by the Norwegian Research Council. The general
aim of the research project is to analyze Arab native speakers’ attitudes to and practices of
written Arabic. In 2013, Fafo published a tabulation report from a similar survey completed
in Cairo, Egypt. Several of the indicators in the two surveys are identical and they can be used
for comparative purposes (see Kebede, Hoigilt and Kindt 2013%).

The survey presented in this tabulation report provides data on language practices and
attitudes in Greater Rabat area that includes Rabat, Salé and Temara. The main focus of the
survey is on practice and attitudes of literate persons towards the colloquial Arabic variety
darija. In addition, the tabulation report presents estimates on key indicators of socioeconomic
situation and education in this region.

The survey contributes to the growingliterature examining the use of colloquial varieties in
writing Arabic. The vast majority of existing studies on written colloquial Arabic, in Morocco
and the rest of the Arab region, are based on qualitative investigations. While this literature
provides useful insights, there is a significant lack of statistical knowledge of the actual fre-
quency of writing colloquial Arabic among the general population, and reliable estimates of
peoples’ attitudes towards the colloquial as a written language.

The existing research on language practices and attitudes therefore gives us limited know-
ledge of how ordinary people relate to writing in the colloquial, and how widespread and
accepted this phenomenon actually is. While there have been conducted quantitative surveys
on the topic (see Meskine & Ruiter 2015% and Ibrahim 2013 for two recent examples in
Morocco and Egypt, respectively), these studies usually focus on students or other sub-groups
of the population and cannot give us any generalizable indicators of language practices or
attitudes. There is therefore a need for a statistical investigation into how often colloquial
Arabic is written and how people relate to this development. Are we dealing with a marginal
phenomenon that no one relates to outside of the cultural elite, or is colloquial Arabic a written
language for the people? The results from this survey can be used to address such questions.
While surveys can never provide nuanced answers like linguistic anthropology or in-depth
case studies of texts, they can provide a much needed statistical basis for further research on
written colloquial Arabic.

"Kebede, TA, Kindt KT and Heigilt J (2013): Language Change in Egypt: Social and Cultural Indicators Survey A Tabulation
Report, Fafo 2013:19 http://www.fafo.no/index.php/en/publications/fafo-reports/item/language-change-in-egypt-social-and-

cultural-indicators-survey

*Meskine, Driss and Jan Jaap Ruiter. 2015. “Young Moroccans are speaking out: The changing language market of Morocco”
Sociolinguistic Studies 9(1)

?Ibrahim, Zeinab, “Love-Fear Relationship: Arab Attitudes toward the Arabic Language.” In The Eminent Scholars Series:
Interculturalism. Essays in honor of Professor Mohamed Enani., May, 2013 (339-360).



Design of the survey

The Language and Social Survey (2015 LSS) is designed to be a representative survey for the
greater Rabat area that includes Rabat, Salé and Temara. The survey was undertaken in order
to provide estimates for key social and economic indicators as well as Arabic language practices
and attitudes by literate persons. To this end, two integrated questionnaires were developed:
a houschold questionnaire and language practices questionnaire.

The first part of the questionnaire was used to enumerate all usual members of the hou-
sehold and to collect information on the age, gender, marital status, educational attainment,
and relationship to the household head of each household member. This information provi-
ded basic demographic data for households found in the sample. It is also used to identify an
eligible person for the individual interview on language use and practices.

The second part of the questionnaire was administered to a randomly selected person
among household members that meet two eligible criteria: persons whose age is in the range
of 18-64 and who completed preparatory education level. The second criterion is needed
in order to identify literate persons as the survey was intended to examine both reading and
writing practices. The questionnaire contains question items covering the following topics:

e language use

e reading practices

® writing practices

e perceptions of fusha and darija

e Attitudes to fusha and darija

e Attitudes to language in education.

The sample design for the survey took into account the need to provide information on various
language practices indicators for the greater Rabat. To achieve these objectives a two stage
probability sample is designed. Based on sets of considerations on the minimum number of
cases required for each domain (Rabat, Salé and Temara) and cost considerations, the target
number of households for the 2015 Language Survey was set to be about 4400 households.

The survey has a response rate of 57 percent at the household level resulting in effective
sample size of 2494 houscholds. In the sub sample of randomly selected individuals (RSIs), the
final effective sample is 959 literate persons (31 percent) out of 3033 eligible persons. Details
of the sample design and implementation is found in the Appendix of this report.

Structure of the report

The tabulation report is structured into eight chapters and an appendix. The two first chap-
ters contain information on the general population, while chapter 3-8 contains indicators for
the group selected for the language part of the survey. For each question item in the survey
we provide a table, with a breakdown on key background variables. The appendix presents
details on the design and implementation of the survey.

11
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Chapter 1 contains background characteristics of the general population in greater Rabat.
This includes age, indicators of education, place of residence and gender. We see that this is
a young population, with over 60 percent under the age of 35. It is also a relatively poorly
educated population. A total of 67 percent have only completed primary school or less. Only
6 percent have completed university education.

Chapter 2 presents indicators on the socioeconomic status of the general population, ata
household level. This includes both objective indicators, such as income level as well as per-
ceptions on the household’s economic and financial situation. The majority of the population
carns less than 3000 Moroccan Dirham per month (around $300), while only 7 percent earn
10 000 Moroccan Dirham or more.

Chapter 3 contains background variables for the literate population, namely those who
have completed preparatory education or higher, and that are between 18 and 64 years of age.
The chapter includes information on their income, education, employment situation and lan-
guage comprehension. It shows that the majority of this population are under 34, around one
fifth have completed university while 44 percent has completed preparatory and 37 percent
completed university. 96 percent of the sample has completed public school, while only 4
percent went to private or French school. 87 percent was taught mainly in Arabic while only
12 percent had French as a main language of instruction.

Chapter 4 contains indicators of reading practices. It shows how many of the respondents
read on avariety of different platforms in Arabic, if they read aloud to someone and also specific
questions on whether they heard of some select books written in darija. We find that around
one third of the population read newspapers at least once a week, and half of the population
read news websites and facebook every day. Significantly fewer read literature, blogs and comics.

Chapter 5 contains indicators of writing practices in fusha, darija, French and Tamazight.
There are both indicators of how often they write the different languages generally and what
languages they use for different purposes. We find that darija is the most commonly used
written language in Greater Rabat, followed by French, fusha and Tamazight. 52 percent of
the respondents report that they write darija every day while 49 percent report to write in
French every day. Only 34 percent report writing in fisha every day. Darija and French do-
minate writing online and writing for personal use, while fusha is most used for work related
writing and school assignments.

Chapter 6 contains indicators of attitudes to fisha and darija. It presents indicators on
respondents’ attitudes to the use of these varieties as written languages in general as well as
how suitable they are on a number of specific platforms. We find that around one third of the
population agrees that darija has a place as a written language in general. Regarding specific
mediums, over two thirds of the population perceives darija as suitable for facebook and
twitter, while only 12 percent find that darija is suitable for novels and 19 percent find darija
suitable for newspapers. Generally, fusha is deemed suitable for writing on all platforms by
the vast majority of the population, with a slight exception for facebook and twitter where 31
percent of the respondents find fusha as not suitable.

Chapter 7 contains indicators of classifications and perceptions of darija and fisha. There
are concrete texts and sentences that the respondents were asked to classify as darija, fusha,
both or a mix. In addition, the chapter contains data on what the respondents perceive as the
biggest difference between the varieties and how they understand different concepts related
to fusha and darija. We find that the classifications differ widely, and that there are large va-
riations in whether the same text is classified as fusha or darija.



Chapter 8 contains indicators of attitudes to language in education. We ask both what the
language(s) of instruction were when the respondents took their education, and what they
think should be the languages of instruction in primary, preparatory, secondary and univer-
sity level. We find that generally a majority of the population would prefer a combination of
Arabic and French to be used for instructions in Moroccan schools. We also find that French
is perceived to be the language parents need to teach their children in order to get a good job

when they grow up.
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Chapter 1 Population characterstics

1.1 Age
0-17 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 65+ Total
Sample
Total size
Total 28 30 21 15 5 100 11 240
Household income level
Low income - 13 35 37 15 100 543
Medium income - 12 37 39 12 100 544
High income - 16 30 41 14 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 1 11 30 38 20 100 1957
Incomplete primary 55 14 17 11 3 100 2114
Primary 27 37 23 12 3 100 2784
Secondaire collégial 19 48 20 11 3 100 1579
Secondaire qualifiant 1 70 18 10 1 100 1208
Higher - 42 33 21 4 100 634
Gender
Female 28 31 22 15 5 100 5638
Male 29 30 19 16 6 100 5602
n=All respondents
1.2 Gender
Female | Male Total
Sample
Total size
Total 50 50 100 11 240
Age
0-17 49 51 100 3184
18-34 50 50 100 3414
35-49 54 46 100 2312
50-64 47 53 100 1728
65+ 46 54 100 602

n=All respondents
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Chapter 2 Household characterstics

2.1 Location

Rabat | Sale |Temara Total
Total Sample size
Total 25 52 23 100 2494
Age
18-34 24 51 25 100 295
35-49 22 57 21 100 841
50-64 24 51 24 100 1010
65+ 33 43 24 100 348
Household income level
Low income 26 49 25 100 543
Medium income 23 57 20 100 544
High income 28 49 23 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 19 55 26 100 667
Incomplete primary 26 52 22 100 406
Primary 24 55 21 100 639
Secondaire collégial 28 49 22 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 27 47 25 100 238
Higher 31 43 25 100 246
n=All households
2.2 Ownership of dwellin
Own Rent Occupy for free Total
Total Sample size
Total 65 27 8 100 2492
Age
18-34 37 52 12 100 295
35-49 59 31 10 100 840
50-64 72 20 8 100 1009
65+ 82 16 3 100 348
Household income level
Low income 57 30 13 100 543
Medium income 63 30 7 100 544
High income 69 27 4 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 72 21 7 100 667
Incomplete primary 58 30 12 100 406
Primary 58 32 10 100 638
Secondaire collégial 68 23 9 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 64 32 4 100 238
Higher 73 24 3 100 245

n=All households
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2.3 Number of rooms in dwelling

1-2 3-4 5-6 7+ Total
Total Sample size
Total 31 53 10 6 100 2490
Age
18-34 46 51 2 1 100 295
35-49 39 52 6 3 100 839
50-64 25 56 12 6 100 1008
65+ 16 51 18 14 100 348
Household income level
Low income 53 41 4 1 100 543
Medium income 30 58 9 3 100 544
High income 14 64 13 9 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 36 49 9 5 100 666
Incomplete primary 39 46 10 5 100 406
Primary 37 50 8 4 100 638
Secondaire collégial 24 60 10 6 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 18 66 9 6 100 238
Higher 12 64 14 11 100 244

n=All households

2.4 Main construction material of the roof

Concrete | Wood Zinc Total
Total | Sample size
Total 94 6 100 2493
Age
18-34 92 - 8 100 295
35-49 92 8 100 840
50-64 95 5 100 1010
65+ 97 - 3 100 348
Household income level
Low income 89 1 11 100 543
Medium income 95 - 5 100 544
High income 99 - 1 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 91 - 9 100 667
Incomplete primary 91 - 9 100 406
Primary 94 6 100 639
Secondaire collégial 98 1 2 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 98 - 2 100 238
Higher 99 - 1 100 245

n=All households




2.5 Main construction material of the external wall

Concrete Brick Other Total
Total Sample size
Total 77 22 1 100 2493
Age
18-34 78 22 100 295
35-49 77 23 1 100 840
50-64 77 22 1 100 1010
65+ 77 23 1 100 348
Household income level
Low income 69 30 2 100 543
Medium income 77 23 100 544
High income 79 21 - 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 69 29 2 100 667
Incomplete primary 75 25 100 406
Primary 78 21 100 639
Secondaire collégial 81 18 1 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 86 14 - 100 238
Higher 86 14 - 100 245
n=All households
2.6 Type of floor
Tile/Ceramic | Concrete | Clay/Sand/Dung Total
Total Sample size
Total 82 17 1 100 2493
Age
18-34 83 16 1 100 295
35-49 81 18 1 100 840
50-64 82 18 1 100 1010
65+ 83 16 1 100 348
Household income level
Low income 73 25 1 100 543
Medium income 83 17 1 100 544
High income 92 8 - 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 78 21 2 100 667
Incomplete primary 73 26 1 100 406
Primary 83 16 1 100 639
Secondaire collégial 86 14 - 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 89 11 - 100 238
Higher 92 8 - 100 245

n=All households
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2.7 Is your house connected to electricity?

No Yes Total
Total | Sample size
Total 1 99 100 2493
Age
18-34 100 100 295
35-49 1 99 100 840
50-64 100 100 1010
65+ 1 99 100 348
Household income level
Low income 1 99 100 543
Medium income 100 100 544
High income - 100 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 1 99 100 667
Incomplete primary 100 100 406
Primary 1 99 100 639
Secondaire collégial - 100 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant - 100 100 238
Higher - 100 100 245

n=All households

2.8 Main source of water

Piped water into
dwelling Other Total
Total Sample size
Total 97 3 100 2 491
Age
18-34 96 4 100 295
35-49 97 3 100 838
50-64 97 3 100 1010
65+ 98 2 100 348
Household income level
Low income 94 6 100 541
Medium income 98 2 100 544
High income 99 1 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 95 5 100 665
Incomplete primary 96 4 100 406
Primary 97 3 100 639
Secondaire collégial 98 2 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 99 1 100 238
Higher 99 1 100 245

n=All households




2.9 Type of toilet facility

Traditional
Modern Traditional bucket
flush toilet | tank flush flush Other Total
Sample
Total size
Total 35 19 45 100 2493
Age
18-34 32 17 51 - 100 295
35-49 33 20 47 1 100 840
50-64 37 19 44 100 1010
65+ 41 18 40 - 100 348
Household income level
Low income 17 20 63 1 100 543
Medium income 32 22 46 - 100 544
High income 56 14 30 - 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 23 22 55 100 667
Incomplete primary 21 22 56 100 406
Primary 32 17 50 100 639
Secondaire collégial 49 19 32 - 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 53 18 29 - 100 238
Higher 67 13 20 - 100 245

n=All households
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2.14 How would you consider the current level of food consumption of your

household?
More than Just Less than
adequate | adequate | adequate Total
Sample
Total size
Total 5 85 10 100 2491
Age
18-34 5 88 6 100 295
35-49 5 84 11 100 839
50-64 5 85 10 100 1010
65+ 4 83 13 100 347
Household income level
Low income 1 77 22 100 543
Medium income 5 85 10 100 544
High income 11 86 3 100 541
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 2 82 16 100 666
Incomplete primary 2 82 16 100 405
Primary 5 86 8 100 639
Secondaire collégial 3 91 6 100 290
Secondaire qualifiant 11 86 3 100 238
Higher 13 84 3 100 245
Where do you live?
Rabat 7 86 8 100 614
Sale 4 86 10 100 1294
Temara 6 81 14 100 583

n=All households




2.15 How would you consider your household's current level of expenditure

for food ?
More than Just Less than
adequate | adequate | adequate Total
Sample
Total size
Total 2 68 29 100 2484
Age
18-34 2 75 22 100 294
35-49 2 64 34 100 837
50-64 3 70 28 100 1 006
65+ 2 69 28 100 347
Household income level
Low income - 53 47 100 542
Medium income 2 67 31 100 541
High income 6 78 16 100 540
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 1 62 37 100 666
Incomplete primary 1 59 40 100 404
Primary 3 68 30 100 636
Secondaire collégial 1 74 25 100 289
Secondaire qualifiant 4 84 12 100 236
Higher 8 79 13 100 245
Where do you live?
Rabat 4 74 22 100 613
Sale 2 69 30 100 1294
Temara 2 61 37 100 577

n=All households
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2.16 How concerned are you about being able to provide basic necessities in the next 12

months?
Not
Very A little Not too concerned
concerned | concerned | concerned at all Total
Sample
Total size
Total 21 43 21 15 100 2 461
Age
18-34 18 44 22 16 100 295
35-49 23 42 22 12 100 833
50-64 20 44 20 17 100 992
65+ 21 43 21 16 100 341
Household income level
Low income 32 46 15 7 100 540
Medium income 19 48 22 12 100 536
High income 10 34 29 27 100 533
Highest education
completed
Never attended school 26 46 17 11 100 657
Incomplete primary 23 46 20 12 100 400
Primary 25 43 22 10 100 634
Secondaire collégial 16 40 24 20 100 285
Secondaire qualifiant 11 43 20 26 100 235
Higher 10 36 29 26 100 242
Where do you live?
Rabat 15 45 24 15 100 609
Sale 22 44 19 15 100 1285
Temara 24 39 22 15 100 567

n=All households
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Chapter 3 Background variables for randomly
selected individuals

3.1 Age distribution of RSIs

18-34 [35-49 |50-64 |Total
Total Sample size

Total 66 23 11 100 959
Gender

Female 68 23 9 100 471

Male 64 23 13 100 488
Household income level

Low income 71 26 4 100 250

Medium income 65 24 11 100 193

High income 52 27 21 100 222
Education

Preparatory 64 26 10 100 420

Secondary 72 17 11 100 355

University 59 27 14 100 184
n=All RSI
3.2 Gender

Female| Male Total
Total | Sample size

Total 49 51 100 959
Age

18-34 51 49 100 632

35-49 49 51 100 221

50-64 40 60 100 106
Household income level

Low income 53 47 100 250

Medium income 49 51 100 193

High income 42 58 100 222
Education

Preparatory 52 48 100 420

Secondary 48 52 100 355

University 45 55 100 184

n=All RSI
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3.3 Location

Rabat | Sale |Temara Total
Total | Sample size
Total 27 48 24 100 959
Gender
Female 30 49 21 100 471
Male 25 48 27 100 488
Age
18-34 24 50 25 100 632
35-49 32 48 20 100 221
50-64 38 36 26 100 106
Household income level
Low income 31 47 22 100 250
Medium income 24 54 21 100 193
High income 30 44 26 100 222
Education
Preparatory 26 53 21 100 420
Secondary 25 47 28 100 355
University 34 40 26 100 184
n=All RSI
3.4 Highest level of completed education
Preparatory | Secondary | University Total
Sample
Total size
Total 44 37 19 100 959
Age
18-34 43 40 17 100 632
35-49 50 28 23 100 221
50-64 39 37 25 100 106
Gender
Female 46 36 17 100 471
Male 41 38 21 100 488
Household income level
Low income 54 36 9 100 250
Medium income 39 45 17 100 193
High income 27 37 36 100 222

n=All RSI




3.5 Do you have a job?

No Yes Total
Total | Sample size

Total 57 43 100 959
Age

18-34 69 31 100 632

35-49 32 68 100 221

50-64 33 67 100 106
Gender

Female 74 26 100 471

Male 40 60 100 488
Household income level

Low income 61 39 100 250

Medium income 52 48 100 193

High income 43 57 100 222
Education

Preparatory 61 39 100 420

Secondary 59 41 100 355

University 42 58 100 184

n=All RSI
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3.7 How long have you lived in Greater Rabat?

Less than 5-10 10to 25 | More than
5 years years years 25 years Total
Sample
Total size

Total 16 12 18 55 100 959
Age

18-34 18 11 13 57 100 632

35-49 10 13 28 49 100 221

50-64 12 15 24 49 100 106
Gender

Female 18 11 16 55 100 471

Male 14 13 19 55 100 488
Education

Preparatory 13 12 18 57 100 420

Secondary 15 12 17 55 100 355

University 23 11 18 47 100 184

n=All RSI
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3.9 Have you travelled for less than three months outside of Morocco? (Multiple

answers possible)

Yes, other Yes, other
Arabic Yes, non-Arabic
country France country No Total
Sample
Total size

Total 5 6 6 85 100 959
Age

18-34 3 3 4 91 100 632

35-49 10 7 7 80 100 221

50-64 12 19 14 59 100 106
Education

Preparatory 5 2 3 91 100 420

Secondary 5 6 6 85 100 355

University 7 14 12 70 100 184
Gender

Female 4 4 5 87 100 471

Male 6 7 7 82 100 488
Household income level

Low income 2 2 3 93 100 250

Medium income 7 5 3 89 100 193

High income 9 14 13 68 100 222
n=All RSI

3.10 Have you travelled for more than three months outside of Morocco? (Multiple

answers possible)

Yes, other Yes, other
Arabic Yes, non-Arabic
country France country No Total
Sample
Total size

Total 3 3 3 92 100 959
Age

18-34 2 2 2 95 100 632

35-49 4 3 3 91 100 221

50-64 7 10 9 75 100 106
Education

Preparatory 2 1 96 100 420

Secondary 3 3 3 92 100 355

University 4 9 7 83 100 184
Gender

Female 3 1 2 94 100 471

Male 3 4 4 91 100 488
Household income level

Low income 2 2 1 96 100 250

Medium income 3 2 1 96 100 193

High income 4 5 8 85 100 222

n=All RSI
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3.12 Type of school attended

Public | Private | French Total
Sample
Total size

Total 96 4 100 959
Age

18-34 94 6 100 632

35-49 99 1 - 100 221

50-64 98 1 1 100 106
Gender

Female 98 2 100 471

Male 94 6 100 488
Education

Preparatory 98 2 - 100 420

Secondary 95 5 - 100 355

University 92 7 1 100 184
Household income level

Low income 99 1 - 100 250

Medium income 97 3 - 100 193

High income 91 9 100 222
n=All RSI
3.13 Language of instruction in school

Arabic | French | Others Total
Sample
Total size

Total 87 12 2 100 959
Age

18-34 88 10 2 100 632

35-49 87 12 100 221

50-64 79 19 2 100 106
Gender

Female 89 10 2 100 471

Male 85 14 1 100 488
Education

Preparatory 91 8 1 100 420

Secondary 87 10 2 100 355

University 77 23 1 100 184
Household income level

Low income 90 9 1 100 250

Medium income 88 11 1 100 193

High income 77 18 5 100 222

n=All RSI
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3.14 Which language is your mother tongue?

Arabic | French | Tamazight | Others Total
Total | Sample size

Total 94 1 4 1 100 959
Age

18-34 94 1 4 1 100 632

35-49 95 1 4 - 100 221

50-64 95 1 4 - 100 106
Gender

Female 96 1 2 1 100 471

Male 93 1 6 1 100 488
Education

Preparatory 94 2 4 1 100 420

Secondary 96 1 3 100 355

University 92 1 6 1 100 184
Household income level

Low income 94 2 4 1 100 250

Medium income 95 1 4 - 100 193

High income 91 2 6 1 100 222
n=All RSI

3.15 Which languages do you feel confident speaking? (Multiple answers possible)

Darija | Fusha | Fench | Tamazight | English | Other Total
Sample
Total size

Total 84 60 44 8 17 3 100 959
Age

18-34 87 58 40 9 20 2 100 632

35-49 79 60 49 7 10 3 100 221

50-64 75 74 57 5 14 6 100 106
Education

Preparatory 85 58 31 8 8 1 100 420

Secondary 85 59 48 7 20 3 100 355

University 77 67 66 12 30 6 100 184
Gender

Female 85 56 40 6 15 2 100 471

Male 82 63 48 10 18 3 100 488
Household income level

Low income 86 60 40 8 14 2 100 250

Medium income 81 58 38 9 15 3 100 193

High income 79 61 57 9 21 3 100 222

n=All RSI




3.16 Which of the following languages do you feel confident writing?

Darija | Fusha | Fench | Tamazight | English | Other Total
Sample
Total size
Total 42 81 57 1 18 2 100 959
Age
18-34 47 80 54 1 21 2 100 632
35-49 34 84 59 2 10 3 100 221
50-64 28 82 73 2 12 3 100 106
Education
Preparatory 46 85 45 1 10 1 100 420
Secondary 42 80 64 1 22 2 100 355
University 34 77 72 2 28 5 100 184
Gender
Female 41 79 54 1 16 2 100 471
Male 44 83 60 2 19 2 100 488
n=All RSI

3.17 Which of the following language do you understand?

Darija | Fusha | Fench | Tamazight | English | Other Total
Sample
Total size
Total 85 88 87 16 52 9 100 959
Age
18-34 86 88 87 16 54 8 100 632
35-49 84 87 89 14 43 7 100 221
50-64 80 88 87 20 55 15 100 106
Education
Preparatory 84 85 82 14 33 4 100 420
Secondary 85 89 91 17 62 9 100 355
University 86 91 92 20 72 18 100 184
Gender
Female 83 85 86 13 48 8 100 471
Male 87 91 88 20 55 9 100 488
n=All RSI
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Chapter 4 Reading practices

4.1 How often do you read the Quran in Arabic?

At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size

Total 30 40 16 10 4 100 955
Age

18-34 24 42 18 12 4 100 629

35-49 43 31 13 10 3 100 220

50-64 42 42 9 3 4 100 106
Education

Preparatory 32 36 17 10 5 100 417

Secondary 27 44 15 11 3 100 354

University 32 40 14 11 3 100 184
Gender

Female 33 40 15 10 2 100 470

Male 28 40 16 11 6 100 485
Do you have a job?

No 26 41 18 11 4 100 542

Yes 36 38 13 9 4 100 413
Household income level

Low income 32 39 16 8 5 100 249

Medium income 29 42 13 13 4 100 192

High income 38 36 12 10 5 100 221
n=All RSI




4.2 How often do you read newspapers in Arabic?

At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size
Total 15 18 12 7 438 100 959
Age
18-34 11 16 13 9 51 100 632
35-49 21 22 10 5 42 100 221
50-64 27 23 8 3 40 100 106
Education
Preparatory 11 17 12 8 51 100 420
Secondary 17 19 12 7 44 100 355
University 22 15 11 6 46 100 184
Gender
Female 7 14 14 8 57 100 471
Male 23 21 10 7 39 100 488
Do you have a job?
No 10 15 13 8 53 100 543
Yes 21 22 11 6 40 100 416
Household income level
Low income 11 18 12 7 51 100 250
Medium income 15 14 13 8 51 100 193
High income 23 21 9 5 41 100 222
n=All RSI
4.3 How often do you read news websites in Arabic?
At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size
Total 49 16 5 2 27 100 959
Age
18-34 55 17 6 1 22 100 632
35-49 41 16 5 3 35 100 221
50-64 35 15 5 3 42 100 106
Education
Preparatory 39 15 5 3 38 100 420
Secondary 58 17 5 1 19 100 355
University 58 19 5 1 18 100 184
Gender
Female 44 16 6 2 33 100 471
Male 55 17 5 1 22 100 488
Do you have a job?
No 49 15 5 2 29 100 543
Yes 50 18 5 1 25 100 416
Household income level
Low income 44 13 8 3 32 100 250
Medium income 46 19 3 1 31 100 193
High income 57 14 5 2 23 100 222
n=All RSI
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4.5 How often do you read facebook and twitter in Arabic?

At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size

Total 51 13 3 1 32 100 959
Age

18-34 65 13 2 1 19 100 632

35-49 26 10 4 4 57 100 221

50-64 16 15 5 1 63 100 106
Education

Preparatory 43 11 2 2 42 100 420

Secondary 59 12 3 1 25 100 355

University 54 15 4 1 26 100 184
Gender

Female 48 11 3 2 35 100 471

Male 53 14 3 1 29 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 55 13 3 1 27 100 543

Yes 45 12 3 1 39 100 416
Household income level

Low income 50 11 3 2 34 100 250

Medium income 47 13 2 1 38 100 193

High income 51 11 4 1 33 100 222

n=All RSI
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4.7 How often do you read comics or graphic books in Arabic?

At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size
Total 1 5 6 8 80 100 959
Age
18-34 1 6 7 10 76 100 632
35-49 2 3 5 4 86 100 221
50-64 2 3 2 7 87 100 106
Education
Preparatory 1 4 7 7 80 100 420
Secondary 1 5 6 10 78 100 355
University 2 5 5 7 81 100 184
Gender
Female 1 5 6 9 79 100 471
Male 1 5 6 8 81 100 488
Do you have a job?
No 1 6 7 9 77 100 543
Yes 2 3 5 7 83 100 416
Household income level
Low income 2 6 6 6 80 100 250
Medium income - 6 6 5 83 100 193
High income 2 5 6 6 81 100 222
n=All RSI
4.8 How often do you read scholarly journals in Arabic?
At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size
Total 3 7 1 10 69 100 959
Age
18-34 4 8 11 11 67 100 632
35-49 1 5 10 8 76 100 221
50-64 4 9 8 8 71 100 106
Education
Preparatory 2 4 7 10 77 100 420
Secondary 3 6 12 10 68 100 355
University 7 16 14 10 54 100 184
Gender
Female 2 7 9 9 73 100 471
Male 4 7 12 11 65 100 488
Do you have a job?
No 2 8 10 10 71 100 543
Yes 4 6 12 10 68 100 416
Household income level
Low income 3 7 8 9 72 100 250
Medium income 3 5 12 8 73 100 193
High income 6 11 13 6 64 100 222
n=All RSI
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4.9 How often do you read religious books in Arabic?

At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size
Total 6 16 25 14 39 100 959
Age
18-34 6 14 24 15 41 100 632
35-49 7 18 29 12 34 100 221
50-64 8 22 19 12 40 100 106
Education
Preparatory 6 15 27 14 39 100 420
Secondary 5 18 25 14 37 100 355
University 10 16 20 14 41 100 184
Gender
Female 6 17 25 14 39 100 471
Male 7 16 24 14 39 100 488
Do you have a job?
No 6 15 24 16 39 100 543
Yes 6 18 25 12 39 100 416
Household income level
Low income 8 19 27 11 35 100 250
Medium income 9 20 25 13 34 100 193
High income 8 14 24 11 44 100 222
n=All RSI
4.10 How often do you read textbooks in Arabic?
At least At least Once or
once a once a twice per
Everyday week month year Never Total
Sample
Total size
Total 27 9 2 3 60 100 958
Age
18-34 31 11 2 3 54 100 631
35-49 22 6 1 3 68 100 221
50-64 12 2 2 2 82 100 106
Education
Preparatory 24 9 1 3 63 100 420
Secondary 32 8 2 3 55 100 354
University 21 11 3 2 63 100 184
Gender
Female 30 7 2 3 58 100 471
Male 24 10 2 2 62 100 487
Do you have a job?
No 35 12 1 4 48 100 542
Yes 15 5 2 1 76 100 416
Household income level
Low income 28 9 2 2 59 100 250
Medium income 24 9 3 2 62 100 193
High income 27 8 1 1 63 100 222
n=All RSI
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4.23 Are you familiar with or heard of before The Rime of the Ancient Mariner?

Never
Heard of it Read it heard of it Total
Sample
Total size

Total 2 97 100 959
Age

18-34 2 - 98 100 632

35-49 2 97 100 221

50-64 4 2 94 100 106
Education

Preparatory 2 - 98 100 420

Secondary 2 1 97 100 355

University 2 1 97 100 184
Gender

Female 2 - 98 100 471

Male 3 1 97 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 3 - 97 100 543

Yes 2 1 97 100 416
Household income level

Low income 3 - 97 100 250

Medium income 2 - 98 100 193

High income 1 1 98 100 222
How often do you read literature
in Arabic

Everyday 6 - 94 100 51

At least once a week 6 - 94 100 78

At least once a month 2 - 98 100 147

Once or twice per year 3 1 96 100 118

Never 1 98 100 565

n=All RSI
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4.24 Are you familiar with or heard of before Ta rorout?

Never heard

Heard of it Read it of it Total
Total Sample size

Total 1 99 100 959
Age

18-34 1 99 100 632

35-49 2 - 98 100 221

50-64 1 - 99 100 106
Education

Preparatory 1 - 99 100 420

Secondary 1 98 100 355

University 2 - 98 100 184
Gender

Female 1 - 99 100 471

Male 1 98 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 1 - 99 100 543

Yes 1 98 100 416
Household income level

Low income - 100 100 250

Medium income 2 - 98 100 193

High income 4 - 96 100 222
How often do you read
literature in Arabic

Everyday 2 - 98 100 51

At least once a week 6 - 94 100 78

At least once a month 2 1 97 100 147

Once or twice per year 2 - 98 100 118

Never - 100 100 565

n=All RSI




4.25 Are you familiar with or heard of before Akaz Al-Rih?

Never
Heard of it | Read it heard of it Total
Sample
Total size

Total 8 91 100 959
Age

18-34 8 - 92 100 632

35-49 9 91 100 221

50-64 12 - 88 100 106
Education

Preparatory 7 - 93 100 420

Secondary 9 - 91 100 355

University 10 1 90 100 184
Gender

Female 8 - 92 100 471

Male 9 91 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 7 - 93 100 543

Yes 11 89 100 416
Household income level

Low income 11 - 89 100 250

Medium income 6 1 94 100 193

High income 11 - 89 100 222
How often do you read
literature in Arabic

Everyday 24 - 76 100 51

At least once a week 15 - 85 100 78

At least once a month 15 - 85 100 147

Once or twice per year 6 1 93 100 118

Never 5 - 95 100 565

n=All RSI
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4.26 Are you familiar with or heard of before Hikayaat qabl al-nawm li-Muhammad

Raashiq?
Never
Heard of it Read it heard of it Total
Sample
Total size
Total 8 1 92 100 959
Age
18-34 9 1 90 100 632
35-49 6 1 93 100 221
50-64 4 - 96 100 106
Education
Preparatory 7 1 92 100 420
Secondary 9 1 91 100 355
University 8 1 91 100 184
Gender
Female 8 91 100 471
Male 7 1 92 100 488
Do you have a job?
No 8 91 100 543
Yes 7 1 92 100 416
Household income level
Low income 9 - 91 100 250
Medium income 9 - 91 100 193
High income 9 1 90 100 222
How often do you read literature
in Arabic
Everyday 22 2 76 100 51
At least once a week 10 3 87 100 78
At least once a month 14 1 85 100 147
Once or twice per year 5 2 93 100 118
Never 5 95 100 565

n=All RSI




ISY llv=u

G99 0oL €6 L S JanaN
8Ll 00l ¥6 l S Jeah Jad 821m) 10 32UQ
yA4" (0[0] Zs8 1% 14 yjuow e 8ouo ises| 1Y
8. 0oL 88 L 0l 398M B 80UO0 ]se9| 1Y
LS 0oL L. 9 14 AepAiang
digely
ul aJnjeus)l| peal NoA op uayo MOH
zee 00l /8 € 6 awodoul ybIH
€6l 0[0)% €6 l 9 SWOodUl WNIPa
0S¢ (0[0] 88 L ol awooul Mo
[9A3] 8WOdUl P|OYaSnoH
oy (0[0] 68 4 6 SOA
(9% 00} 16 4 L ON
éqol e aaney noA oQg
88¥y (0[0]) 06 4 8 SeiN
(WA4 0oL 06 4 8 dlews
Japuan)
1%]" (0[0] 68 S ol Ayisianiun
GG¢e 00l L6 l 8 Alepuodag
ocy 00} Z6 L JA Alojeledalid
uoneonpg
901l (0[0] 98 4 Zl ¥9-0S
(X4 (0[0] 06 € L 61-G€
2e9 0oL 16 4 8 y£-81
aby
656 00l 06 c 8 jejol
azis s|dwesg [ejo]
[ejoL 1njo } pesy }Jo plesH
pJeay JaAsN

JUONE[SURI) AIY3S-S JIUIY-] 9.10J9q JO PABIY .10 YIIM IRI[IWR] NOA LY LT'b

67



68

4.28 Are you familiar with or heard of before Ayza atgawwiz novel?

Never
Heard of it Read it heard of it Total
Sample
Total size

Total 4 96 100 959
Age

18-34 5 94 100 632

35-49 2 - 98 100 221

50-64 1 - 99 100 106
Education

Preparatory 4 - 96 100 420

Secondary 5 95 100 355

University 3 - 97 100 184
Gender

Female 5 95 100 471

Male 3 - 97 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 4 96 100 543

Yes 4 - 96 100 416
Household income level

Low income 3 - 97 100 250

Medium income 6 1 93 100 193

High income 6 - 94 100 222
How often do you read literature
in Arabic

Everyday 6 - 94 100 51

At least once a week 8 - 92 100 78

At least once a month 7 - 93 100 147

Once or twice per year 2 - 98 100 118

Never 3 97 100 565

n=All RSI
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4.30 Are you familiar with or heard of before Ar-Rahil: dem3 mesafra novel?

Never
Heard of it | Read it heard of it Total
Sample
Total size

Total 2 98 100 959
Age

18-34 3 - 97 100 632

35-49 1 - 99 100 221

50-64 3 1 96 100 106
Education

Preparatory 2 - 98 100 420

Secondary 3 97 100 355

University 3 - 97 100 184
Gender

Female 2 - 98 100 471

Male 2 98 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 2 - 98 100 543

Yes 3 97 100 416
Household income level

Low income 2 - 98 100 250

Medium income 1 - 99 100 193

High income 4 95 100 222
How often do you read
literature in Arabic

Everyday 8 - 92 100 51

At least once a week 3 - 97 100 78

At least once a month 5 - 95 100 147

Once or twice per year 2 - 98 100 118

Never 1 99 100 565

n=All RSI
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Chapter 5 Writing practices

S.1 How often do you write in fusha?

Atleast | Atleast | Once or
oncea | oncea twice
Everyday| week month | per year | Never Total
Sample
Total size

Total 34 30 13 6 17 100 935
Age

18-34 32 31 14 6 17 100 626

35-49 37 31 10 7 16 100 210

50-64 39 18 16 4 22 100 99
Education

Preparatory 36 30 13 5 16 100 408

Secondary 33 33 12 5 16 100 347

University 32 25 16 8 20 100 180
Gender

Female 36 29 12 5 17 100 458

Male 32 31 15 6 17 100 477
Do you have a job?

No 34 31 13 5 17 100 532

Yes 34 29 14 7 17 100 403
Household income level

Low income 32 30 15 7 16 100 247

Medium income 35 32 12 5 15 100 186

High income 35 25 12 7 21 100 217

n=All RSI
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5.3 How often do you write in Tamazight?

Atleast | Atleast | Once or
oncea | oncea twice
Everyday| week month | per year | Never Total
Sample
Total size

Total 1 99 100 936
Age

18-34 - 1 99 100 626

35-49 - - - 100 100 210

50-64 - 1 1 1 97 100 100
Education

Preparatory - 99 100 409

Secondary - 99 100 347

University - 1 - 3 97 100 180
Gender

Female - 99 100 458

Male 1 99 100 478
Do you have a job?

No - 99 100 532

Yes 1 98 100 404
Household income level

Low income - 1 98 100 247

Medium income - - 1 1 99 100 187

High income - - 1 98 100 217

n=All RSI
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5.5 What language do you predominantly use when you write facebook and twitter messages?

Do not use
Fusha Darija | French | English | this medium Total
Sample
Total size

Total 17 55 18 1 8 100 741
Age

18-34 14 64 16 2 4 100 559

35-49 24 34 24 - 18 100 123

50-64 34 20 22 - 24 100 59
Education

Preparatory 17 63 10 10 100 293

Secondary 18 57 18 2 6 100 297

University 17 37 33 3 10 100 151
Gender

Female 15 58 16 2 9 100 349

Male 19 54 19 1 7 100 392
Do you have a job?

No 16 61 16 2 5 100 429

Yes 20 48 20 1 12 100 312
Household income level

Low income 18 63 13 1 5 100 187

Medium income 19 55 16 1 9 100 139

High income 19 42 26 2 12 100 178
How often do you write in
darija?

Everyday 10 76 9 1 4 100 442

At least once a week 19 55 13 2 11 100 113

At least once a month 33 27 20 - 20 100 15

Once or twice per year 25 - 63 - 13 100 8

Never 35 6 41 2 16 100 163

n=All RSI
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5.6 What language do you predominantly use when you write comments on electronic

newspapers?
Do not use
Fusha | Darija | French | English | this medium Total
Sample
Total size
Total 23 27 19 1 29 100 744
Age
18-34 21 31 18 1 28 100 560
35-49 30 18 22 - 30 100 125
50-64 31 8 24 - 37 100 59
Education
Preparatory 26 36 11 - 27 100 296
Secondary 23 24 20 2 32 100 296
University 20 16 36 1 27 100 152
Gender
Female 23 28 19 30 100 351
Male 24 27 20 1 28 100 393
Do you have a job?
No 22 31 18 1 28 100 432
Yes 25 23 21 1 30 100 312
Household income level
Low income 29 29 18 - 24 100 187
Medium income 21 29 16 1 33 100 140
High income 21 16 32 1 31 100 179
How often do you write in
darija?
Everyday 16 39 17 1 26 100 444
At least once a week 34 19 12 - 35 100 113
At least once a month 33 20 20 - 27 100 15
Once or twice per year 25 13 50 - 13 100 8
Never 34 2 30 1 34 100 164
n=All RSI
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5.11 What language do you

predominantly use when you write e-mails?

Do not use
this
Fusha | Darija | French | Tamazight | English| medium Total
Sample
Total size

Total 13 7 64 1 15 100 745
Age

18-34 11 8 65 1 14 100 561

35-49 17 4 59 - 1 19 100 125

50-64 22 - 61 - - 17 100 59
Education

Preparatory 16 11 48 - 25 100 296

Secondary 11 4 74 1 10 100 297

University 11 3 76 - 2 8 100 152
Sex

female 13 5 63 1 19 100 351

male 13 8 65 - 1 13 100 394
Do you have a job?

No 14 6 63 - 1 16 100 432

Yes 12 7 66 1 14 100 313
Household income level

Low income 15 9 60 - 1 16 100 188

Medium income 13 6 64 - 1 16 100 140

High income 11 5 72 1 2 10 100 179
How often do you write
in darija?

Everyday 11 8 65 - 1 15 100 444

At least once a week 8 7 70 - 1 14 100 114

Atleast once a 20| 13| 47 i - 20| 100 15

month

Once or twice per o5 13 63 ) ) } 100 8

year

Never 20 1 60 1 1 18 100 164
n=All RSI
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Chapter 6 Attitudes to darija and fusha

6.1 Fusha is the only language that should be used for writing Arabic..

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Neither | Disagree | disagree Total
Sample
Total size

Total 64 13 6 10 6 100 952
Age

18-34 60 13 7 12 8 100 627

35-49 69 14 6 7 5 100 220

50-64 72 15 6 4 3 100 105
Education

Preparatory 63 15 5 1 6 100 415

Secondary 63 11 9 10 7 100 354

University 66 14 5 10 6 100 183
Gender

Female 64 13 7 11 6 100 466

Male 64 14 6 9 7 100 486
Do you have a job?

No 60 14 6 12 8 100 538

Yes 68 13 7 8 4 100 414
Household income level

Low income 63 14 6 10 6 100 249

Medium income 65 11 5 11 7 100 192

High income 64 11 8 8 9 100 221
How often do you write in
fusha?

Everyday 66 9 8 9 8 100 317

At least once a week 63 16 6 1 3 100 279

At least once a month 62 14 6 12 6 100 125

Once or twice per year 72 11 2 8 8 100 53

Never 60 16 4 10 9 100 158

n=All RSI



6.2 It is more important to master writing and reading fusha than writing and reading French..

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Neither | Disagree | disagree Total
Sample
Total size

Total 47 13 14 14 12 100 954
Age

18-34 46 12 13 16 14 100 630

35-49 50 15 13 12 11 100 220

50-64 54 11 17 12 7 100 104
Education

Preparatory 48 14 14 15 9 100 418

Secondary 46 10 14 14 16 100 354

University 48 14 13 13 12 100 182
Gender

Female 45 12 14 17 12 100 467

Male 49 14 13 11 13 100 487
Do you have a job?

No 46 12 13 16 14 100 540

Yes 50 13 14 13 10 100 414
Household income level

Low income 52 13 11 14 10 100 249

Medium income 50 11 12 12 14 100 193

High income 45 11 14 15 14 100 221
How often do you write in
fusha?

Everyday 51 11 14 12 12 100 317

At least once a week 47 15 14 15 9 100 281

At least once a month 46 15 12 13 14 100 125

Once or twice per year 49 11 13 15 11 100 53

Never 42 9 13 19 16 100 159
n=All RSI
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6.3 Darija has a place as a written language.

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Neither | Disagree | disagree Total
Sample
Total size

Total 15 17 10 25 33 100 939
Age

18-34 17 17 10 24 32 100 627

35-49 15 17 6 27 35 100 212

50-64 7 16 16 23 38 100 100
Education

Preparatory 19 20 11 24 26 100 413

Secondary 12 16 10 23 38 100 346

University 14 13 6 28 39 100 180
Gender

Female 16 19 11 24 30 100 461

Male 15 15 8 25 36 100 478
Do you have a job?

No 16 18 10 24 32 100 533

Yes 15 16 10 25 35 100 406
Household income level

Low income 17 19 9 25 30 100 246

Medium income 18 12 8 25 37 100 190

High income 11 15 8 22 43 100 218
How often do you write in
darija?

Everyday 21 21 11 23 24 100 485

At least once a week 9 15 12 31 33 100 137

At least once a month 11 14 11 21 43 100 28

Once or twice per year 18 27 9 9 36 100 11

Never 8 1 7 25 49 100 271

n=All RSI




6.4 Do you think it is easier to understand things written in darija?

No Yes Total
Total Sample size

Total 25 75 100 942
Age

18-34 20 80 100 627

35-49 33 67 100 214

50-64 40 60 100 101
Education

Preparatory 20 80 100 414

Secondary 25 75 100 348

University 37 63 100 180
Gender

Female 24 76 100 461

Male 26 74 100 481
Do you have a job?

No 22 78 100 535

Yes 29 71 100 407
Household income level

Low income 23 77 100 247

Medium income 28 72 100 191

High income 32 68 100 219
How often do you write in darija?

Everyday 14 86 100 487

At least once a week 26 74 100 136

At least once a month 32 68 100 28

Once or twice per year 27 73 100 11

Never 44 56 100 272

n=All RSI
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6.5 Do you think it is easier to understand things written
in darija with tashkeel than without tashkeel?

No Yes Total
Sample
Total size

Total 27 73 100 935
Age

18-34 25 75 100 623

35-49 28 72 100 213

50-64 37 63 100 99
Education

Preparatory 23 77 100 413

Secondary 27 73 100 346

University 33 67 100 176
Gender

Female 26 74 100 457

Male 27 73 100 478
Do you have a job?

No 26 74 100 531

Yes 28 72 100 404
Household income level

Low income 21 79 100 247

Medium income 29 71 100 191

High income 31 69 100 216
How often do you write in
darija?

Everyday 23 77 100 486

At least once a week 26 74 100 134

At least once a month 32 68 100 28

Once or twice per year 27 73 100 11

Never 33 67 100 268

n=All RSI




6.6 If I write in Arabic, I generally prefer to write in darija rather than fusha.
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Neither | Disagree | disagree Total
Sample
Total size
Total 14 9 11 24 42 100 935
Age
18-34 16 9 12 23 39 100 622
35-49 10 8 9 24 48 100 212
50-64 7 6 10 29 49 100 101
Education
Preparatory 17 12 12 27 32 100 408
Secondary 10 6 13 22 48 100 346
University 12 7 6 22 54 100 181
Gender
Female 15 9 11 24 41 100 458
Male 13 8 11 24 44 100 477
Do you have a job?
No 16 8 12 24 40 100 531
Yes 11 9 11 25 45 100 404
Household income level
Low income 15 7 9 29 40 100 246
Medium income 13 8 9 23 47 100 190
High income 10 10 11 18 51 100 218
How often do you write in
darija?
Everyday 22 11 17 20 31 100 483
At least once a week 4 7 13 34 42 100 137
At least once a month 7 4 - 33 56 100 27
Once or twice per year 9 - 9 36 45 100 11
Never 6 5 2 25 62 100 272
n=All RSI
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6.7 How suitable is darija within facebook and twitter posts?

Not
Suitable suitable Total
Sample
Total size

Total 71 29 100 888
Age

18-34 78 22 100 614

35-49 55 45 100 191

50-64 53 47 100 83
Education

Preparatory 74 26 100 377

Secondary 73 27 100 335

University 59 41 100 176
Gender

Female 71 29 100 429

Male 71 29 100 459
Do you have a job?

No 75 25 100 508

Yes 65 35 100 380
Household income level

Low income 71 29 100 234

Medium income 72 28 100 178

High income 66 34 100 205
How often do you write in
darija?

Everyday 87 13 100 475

At least once a week 74 26 100 130

At least once a month 63 38 100 24

Once or twice per year 20 80 100 10

Never 41 59 100 244

n=All RSI




6.8 How suitable is darija within blogs?

Suitable | Not suitable Total
Total Sample size

Total 18 82 100 895
Age

18-34 20 80 100 611

35-49 15 85 100 197

50-64 9 91 100 87
Education

Preparatory 18 82 100 383

Secondary 18 82 100 335

University 15 85 100 177
Gender

Female 17 83 100 433

Male 18 82 100 462
Do you have a job?

No 16 84 100 506

Yes 19 81 100 389
Household income level

Low income 18 82 100 237

Medium income 23 77 100 176

High income 18 82 100 208
How often do you write in darija?

Everyday 21 79 100 476

At least once a week 16 84 100 129

At least once a month 24 76 100 25

Once or twice per year 10 90 100 10

Never 10 90 100 250

n=All RSI
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6.33 In which language would you prefer to read novels?

Fusha | Darjia | French | English Total
Sample
Total size

Total 83 2 13 1 100 936
How suitable is darija
within novels?

Suitable 80 9 9 3 100 115

Not suitable 83 1 14 1 100 820
Age

18-34 83 3 12 2 100 626

35-49 84 1 14 100 212

50-64 81 - 19 - 100 98
Education

Preparatory 88 3 9 - 100 411

Secondary 84 2 12 3 100 347

University 69 1 28 3 100 178
Gender

Female 84 2 12 2 100 459

Male 82 2 15 1 100 477
Do you have a job?

No 84 2 12 2 100 534

Yes 82 2 14 1 100 402
Household income level

Low income 85 4 9 1 100 247

Medium income 87 2 10 2 100 189

High income 73 25 2 100 216

n=All RSI




6.34 In which language would you prefer to read short stories?

Fusha | Darjia | French | English Total
Sample
Total size

Total 76 6 16 2 100 938
How suitable is darija
within short stories?

Suitable 60 24 15 2 100 171

Not suitable 80 2 16 2 100 766
Age

18-34 75 8 15 2 100 627

35-49 78 5 16 100 212

50-64 78 1 21 - 100 99
Education

Preparatory 83 8 9 - 100 411

Secondary 74 7 16 3 100 348

University 64 3 30 3 100 179
Gender

Female 77 7 15 2 100 459

Male 75 6 17 2 100 479
Do you have a job?

No 77 6 15 2 100 534

Yes 76 7 16 1 100 404
Household income level

Low income 81 7 11 1 100 247

Medium income 79 9 10 2 100 189

High income 67 3 27 3 100 216

n=All RSI
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6.35 In which language would you prefer to read poems?

Fusha | Darjia | French | English Total
Sample
Total size

Total 88 2 9 1 100 935
How suitable is darija
within poems?

Suitable 88 6 5 2 100 109

Not suitable 88 1 10 1 100 825
Age

18-34 89 2 8 2 100 625

35-49 87 1 11 100 212

50-64 83 1 15 1 100 98
Education

Preparatory 93 2 5 - 100 411

Secondary 90 1 7 2 100 347

University 71 2 24 3 100 177
Gender

Female 88 1 9 2 100 457

Male 87 2 9 1 100 478
Do you have a job?

No 89 1 8 1 100 533

Yes 86 2 11 1 100 402
Household income level

Low income 90 4 5 1 100 247

Medium income 93 1 5 1 100 188

High income 77 20 3 100 215
n=All RSI




6.36 In which language would you prefer to read newspaper columns?

Fusha | Darjia | French | English Total
Sample
Total size

Total 85 4 10 1 100 933
How suitable is darija
within newspaper columns?

Suitable 79 13 6 1 100 179

Not suitable 86 1 11 1 100 753
Age

18-34 84 5 9 1 100 623

35-49 87 1 11 100 212

50-64 86 1 13 - 100 98
Education

Preparatory 91 5 5 - 100 411

Secondary 85 3 10 1 100 344

University 72 2 24 3 100 178
Gender

Female 87 3 9 1 100 454

Male 84 4 12 1 100 479
Do you have a job?

No 85 4 10 1 100 530

Yes 86 3 10 1 100 403
Household income level

Low income 85 7 8 100 246

Medium income 90 3 6 1 100 187

High income 75 2 21 2 100 214

n=All RSI
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6.38 In which language would you prefer to read subtitles in movies?

Fusha | Darjia | French | English Total
Sample
Total size

Total 85 3 10 1 100 937
How suitable is darija
within subtitles in movies?

Suitable 79 13 6 2 100 127

Not suitable 86 2 11 1 100 809
Age

18-34 85 4 9 2 100 627

35-49 85 2 11 1 100 211

50-64 83 2 14 1 100 99
Education

Preparatory 89 5 6 - 100 410

Secondary 86 3 10 1 100 347

University 74 1 21 5 100 180
Gender

Female 88 2 9 1 100 457

Male 83 4 11 2 100 480
Do you have a job?

No 86 3 10 2 100 533

Yes 84 4 10 1 100 404
Household income level

Low income 85 6 8 1 100 247

Medium income 89 4 6 1 100 187

High income 75 2 19 4 100 217

n=All RSI
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7.25 Are you familiar with the expression al-lugha al-bayda?

No Yes Total
Total Sample size

Total 93 7 100 957
Age

18-34 93 7 100 631

35-49 94 6 100 221

50-64 89 11 100 105
Education

Preparatory 96 4 100 419

Secondary 91 9 100 355

University 86 14 100 183
Gender

Female 91 9 100 469

Male 94 6 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 93 7 100 541

Yes 93 7 100 416
Household income level

Low income 96 4 100 249

Medium income 93 7 100 193

High income 91 9 100 221
How often do you write in fusha?

Everyday 95 5 100 317

At least once a week 89 11 100 281

At least once a month 90 10 100 125

Once or twice per year 91 9 100 53

Never 96 4 100 159

n=All RSI
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7.26 Are you familiar with the expression al-lugha al-wusta?

No Yes Total
Total Sample size

Total 97 3 100 957
Age

18-34 96 4 100 631

35-49 99 1 100 221

50-64 96 4 100 105
Education

Preparatory 98 2 100 419

Secondary 97 3 100 355

University 95 5 100 183
Gender

Female 98 2 100 469

Male 96 4 100 488
Do you have a job?

No 96 4 100 541

Yes 97 3 100 416
Household income level

Low income 94 6 100 249

Medium income 97 3 100 193

High income 97 3 100 221
How often do you write in fusha?

Everyday 95 5 100 317

At least once a week 98 2 100 281

At least once a month 96 4 100 125

Once or twice per year 98 2 100 53

Never 97 3 100 159

n=All RSI
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7.29 Would you use the expression lugha wusta for written language, spoken language or both?

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | disagree Total
Sample
Total size

Total 64 13 6 10 6 100 952
Age

18-34 60 13 7 12 8 100 627

35-49 69 14 6 7 5 100 220

50-64 72 15 6 4 3 100 105
Education

Preparatory 63 15 5 11 6 100 415

Secondary 63 11 9 10 7 100 354

University 66 14 5 10 6 100 183
Gender

Female 64 13 7 11 6 100 466

Male 64 14 6 9 7 100 486
Do you have a job?

No 60 14 6 12 8 100 538

Yes 68 13 7 8 4 100 414
Household income level

Low income 63 14 6 10 6 100 249

Medium income 65 11 5 11 7 100 192

High income 64 11 8 8 9 100 221

n=All RSI
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Chapter 8 Atittudes to language and

education
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8.14 In what language do you think history and geogra

hy should be taught in school?

Fusha Darija | French | English | Other Total
Sample
Total size
Total 94 1 3 1 1 100 930
Age
18-34 94 1 3 1 100 623
35-49 95 1 2 - 1 100 209
50-64 89 1 8 1 1 100 98
Education
Preparatory 97 2 1 100 408
Secondary 94 1 4 1 100 344
University 88 2 8 3 - 100 178
Gender
Female 96 1 2 1 100 453
Male 92 2 5 1 1 100 477
Do you have a job?
No 94 2 3 1 1 100 529
Yes 94 1 4 100 401
Household income level
Low income 96 3 - 100 246
Medium income 95 1 2 2 1 100 185
High income 90 2 6 2 100 216
What was the language of
instruction for the school you
have attended most?
Arabic 95 1 3 1 100 812
French 86 2 8 5 - 100 104
Others 71 14 14 - - 100 14
n=All RSI
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8.15 In what language do you think mathematics should be taught in school?

Fusha Darija | French | English | Other Total
Sample
Total size
Total 43 5 51 1 100 930
Age
18-34 46 6 46 2 100 623
35-49 41 2 56 - 1 100 209
50-64 29 - 67 3 1 100 98
Education
Preparatory 50 5 44 100 408
Secondary 40 6 52 2 1 100 344
University 31 2 63 3 - 100 178
Gender
Female 43 4 51 2 100 453
Male 43 5 50 1 1 100 477
Do you have a job?
No 45 5 47 2 100 530
Yes 40 4 55 1 1 100 400
Household income level
Low income 43 5 49 2 100 246
Medium income 48 4 46 1 1 100 185
High income 31 4 62 3 - 100 215
What was the language of
instruction for the school you
have attended most?
Arabic 46 5 48 1 100 813
French 21 3 69 7 - 100 104
Others 23 8 62 8 - 100 13

n=All RSI
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8.16 In what language do you think science should be taught in school?

Fusha | Darija | French | English | Other Total
Sample
Total size
Total 48 1 48 2 100 929
Age
18-34 53 2 43 2 100 623
35-49 42 57 - 100 209
50-64 32 - 63 4 1 100 97
Education
Preparatory 56 2 41 100 408
Secondary 47 1 51 1 100 343
University 34 1 61 4 - 100 178
Gender
Female 50 48 2 100 452
Male 47 2 49 1 100 477
Do you have a job?
No 53 1 44 2 100 530
Yes 43 1 55 1 1 100 399
Household income level
Low income 50 48 1 100 246
Medium income 58 1 39 1 1 100 185
High income 35 2 59 4 - 100 215
What was the language of
instruction for the school
you have attended most?
Arabic 52 1 46 1 100 812
French 25 1 67 7 - 100 104
Others 31 8 54 8 - 100 13

n=All RSI
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8.17 In what language do you think computer science should be taught in school?

Fusha Darija | French | English | Other Total
Sample
Total size
Total 12 1 79 7 100 930
Age
18-34 11 1 79 8 - 100 623
35-49 15 - 80 4 100 209
50-64 13 - 78 9 - 100 98
Education
Preparatory 17 1 78 3 100 408
Secondary 10 1 82 8 - 100 344
University 7 1 76 16 - 100 178
Gender
Female 9 1 83 6 - 100 453
Male 15 1 75 8 100 477
Do you have a job?
No 11 1 80 8 - 100 530
Yes 15 1 78 7 100 400
Household income level
Low income 15 - 78 7 100 246
Medium income 14 1 79 6 - 100 185
High income 9 1 79 11 - 100 215
What was the language of
instruction for the school you
have attended most?
Arabic 12 1 80 7 100 813
French 11 1 76 13 - 100 104
Others 23 - 69 8 - 100 13
n=All RSI




8.18 Do you agree that Tamazight should be used as a language of instruction in primary school, if the majority
of students in class have that as their mother tongue?

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree | Neither | Disagree disagree Total
Sample
Total size

Total 33 22 6 16 22 100 928
Age

18-34 33 23 6 16 22 100 623

35-49 32 17 7 19 25 100 209

50-64 35 24 6 14 21 100 96
Education

Preparatory 36 25 7 14 19 100 407

Secondary 32 21 7 17 23 100 345

University 28 18 4 21 28 100 176
Gender

Female 31 19 8 21 21 100 453

Male 35 25 5 12 24 100 475
Do you have a job?

No 33 23 7 17 20 100 530

Yes 33 21 6 16 25 100 398
Household income level

Low income 35 24 6 16 20 100 246

Medium income 35 20 6 15 24 100 185

High income 32 18 5 19 27 100 215
n=All RSI
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8.19 Do you agree that Tamazight should be recognized as an official language in Morocco?

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | disagree Total
Sample
Total size

Total 33 22 9 15 21 100 926
Age

18-34 33 24 8 15 19 100 623

35-49 30 18 9 14 28 100 207

50-64 38 14 15 17 18 100 96
Education

Preparatory 34 23 10 14 18 100 406

Secondary 33 17 10 17 24 100 344

University 30 27 6 14 23 100 176
Gender

Female 36 18 10 15 21 100 450

Male 30 25 8 15 21 100 476
Do you have a job?

No 34 23 9 15 20 100 529

Yes 32 20 9 16 23 100 397
Household income level

Low income 38 18 7 16 20 100 245

Medium income 33 20 8 15 24 100 184

High income 36 16 11 11 27 100 215
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8.20 Do you agree that Tamazight should be taught as a subject in primary school, to all Moroccan students?

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | disagree Total
Sample
Total size

Total 33 19 8 15 26 100 928
Age

18-34 33 21 7 15 24 100 623

35-49 30 13 11 15 31 100 209

50-64 34 18 9 15 24 100 96
Education

Preparatory 35 22 10 13 21 100 407

Secondary 33 15 7 17 29 100 344

University 28 20 6 15 31 100 177
Gender

Female 35 16 9 14 26 100 452

Male 30 21 8 15 26 100 476
Do you have a job?

No 33 20 8 14 25 100 530

Yes 32 17 8 16 27 100 398
Household income level

Low income 37 20 5 15 22 100 246

Medium income 26 16 11 17 30 100 184

High income 35 13 6 12 33 100 216

n=All RSI
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Appendix: Survey design and
implementation

A. Objectives

The Language and Social Survey (2015 LSS) is designed to be a representative survey for the
greater Rabat area and was conducted during September-October 2015. The survey was carried
out in collaboration with alocal collaborator, LMS-CSA (http://www.Ims-csa.com/) who is
responsible for recruitment of interviewers and supervisors. The survey was undertaken in
order to provide estimates for key social and economic indicators as well as Arabic language
practices and attitudes by literate persons. The survey results are intended for academic pur-
poses in order to understand written Arabic language practices in Morocco and is financed
by the Norwegian Research Council.

B. Timetable

The 2015 LSS was executed in four stages. The first stage involved preparatory activities
including sample and questionnaire design. The questionnaire was developed by Arabic lan-
guage linguists and written in Moroccan Arabic (darija). The preparatory stage was initiated
in 2014, and all of the activities were completed by end of August 2015. The second stage
took place in September 2015 and involved training of field staff. The third stage encompas-
sed all of the data collection and data processing activities necessary to produce a clean data
file, including verifying the data as well as checking it for consistency. This stage started soon
after the beginning of the field work and lasted until end of 2015. The final stage involved
production of the tabulation report.

C. Questionnaire development

The Language and Social Survey (2015 LSS) is designed to be a representative survey for the
greater Rabat area that includes Rabat, Salé and Temara. The survey was undertaken in order
to provide estimates for key social and economic indicators as well as Arabic language practices
and attitudes by literate persons. To this end, two integrated questionnaires were developed:
a houschold questionnaire and language practices questionnaire.

The first part of the questionnaire was used to enumerate all usual members of the hou-
sehold and to collect information on the age, gender, marital status, educational attainment,
and relationship to the household head of each household member. This information provi-
ded basic demographic data for houscholds found in the sample. It is also used to identify an
eligible person for the individual interview on language use and practices.



The second part of the questionnaire was administered to a randomly selected person among
household members that meet two eligible criteria: persons whose age is in the range of 18-
64 and who completed preparatory education level. The second criterion is needed in order
to identify literate persons as the survey was intended to examine both reading and writing
practices. The questionnaire contains question items covering the following topics:

e language use

e reading practices

® writing practices

e perceptions of fusha and darija

e Attitudes to fusha and darija

e Attitudes to language in education.

The draft questionnaire is discussed and modified in a workshop organized in Oslo during June
2014 with expertise covering linguists, sociologists and statisticians. A similar questionnaire
was used and a survey was carried out in 2013 in Cairo, Egypt. More information on this can
be obtained on the website: http://www.fafo.no/index.php/en/publications/fafo-reports/
item/language-change-in-egypt-social-and-cultural-indicators-survey.

The sample design for the survey took into account the need to provide information on various
language practices indicators for the greater Rabat. To achieve these objectives a two stage
probability sample is designed. Based on sets of considerations on the minimum number of
cases required for each domain (Rabat, Salé and Temara) and cost considerations, the target
number of houscholds for the 2015 Language Survey was set to be about 4400 houscholds.
The survey has a response rate of 57 percent at the household level resulting in effective sample
size of 2494 houscholds. In the sub sample of randomly selected individuals (RSIs), the final

effective sample is 959 literate persons.

D. Data Collection Activities

Data collection was carried out by 20 interviewers, 5 supervisors and 1 field coordinator. All
the interviewers were experienced in survey data collection and included female interviewers.
All candidates for the interviewer and field coordinator positions were college and university
graduates. Previous survey experience was a key criterion for selection in addition to academic
qualifications. This was managed by our collaborating partner LMS-CSA.

A variety of materials are developed for use in training personnel involved in the fieldwork.
An interviewers’ manual including general guidelines for conducting an interview as well as
specific instructions for asking each of the questions in the 2015 LSS is prepared and provided
to all field staff. The materials were translated to Moroccan Arabic.

A special training program for supervisors was conducted during a three-day period prior
to the main field work training. This training focused specifically on supervisor’s duties, but
it also covers the 2015 LSS questionnaires in order to give supervisors a basic understanding
of the content of the survey prior to the main training program.

Training for interviewers for the 2015 LSS was conducted for 5 days and covered the concepts:

e Lectures relating to basic interview and specific survey topics

e Sessions on how to fill the questionnaire using visual aids
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e Role playing and mock interviews

e Field testing

168

Fieldwork for the survey was to be carried out during September-October 2015. The field staff
was organized divided into 5 teams; each team having one supervisor and four interviewers.
The teams were closely supervised throughout the fieldwork by a fieldwork coordinator. Fafo
researchers were present during the field work and able to monitor and follow up the progress
of the field data collection.

The survey was carried out using computer assisted personal interviews (CAPI).
The questionnaire was translated into colloquial Arabic (darija) and the data entry
program was developed using Blaise 4.8 software. Interviewers visited each se-
lected household and carried out face to face interviews assisted by small laptop
computers.

E. Sample Frame and allocation

The sample design for the survey took into account the need to provide information on various
language practices indicators for the greater Rabat area: Rabat, Salé and Temara. To achieve
these objectives a two stage probability sample is designed.

The sample frame for the survey was the 2014 Moroccan Population Census provided by
Haut Commissariat au Plan (HCP). The census provided information for the basic admi-
nistrative units into which Morocco is divided. In addition, subdivision called enumeration
areas (EAs) are created based on the number of dwelling units.

A primary objective in determining the sample size for the 2015 Language Survey is to
ensure sufficient number of cases in each of the three domains to allow for estimates of ade-
quate precision. For a given number of cases in a particular domain, the relative precision of
estimates will vary depending on the characteristic being estimated. If the population is small,
the relative precision of the estimate will be low compared with an estimate of a larger popu-
lation. In addition, if the proportion to be estimated varies greatly between primary sampling
units (PSUs), the relative precision will be low compared with a situation where there is little
variation between PSUs.

Based on the above considerations of the minimum number of cases required for each
domain and cost considerations, the target number of households for the 2015 Language
Survey was set to be about 4400 households. A total of 200 enumeration areas were selected
with allocation of 22 households per EAs (Table 1).



Table 1. Sample Allocation

Location Number of EAs Expected number of households
Rabat 65 1430
Salé 92 2024
Temara 43 946
Total 200 4400

F. Sample selection

During the first stage selection, a total of 200 enumeration areas were selected. This was
carried out using Probability Proportionate to Size (PPS) where size is measured using the
number of households in each enumeration areas (EAs).

The second stage of selection involved the selection of households from each enumeration
areas. A total of 22 households were selected from each enumeration area while counting
households in a given EA. The selection procedure involved counting all households in the
enumeration area and selecting a household using a random interval provided for each EAs

based on initial estimates from HCP. Map of selected EAs were provided by HCP that aided

the counting of households and identifying the boundaries of the EAs.
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